COUNTY OF MONTEREY Q? Y

N/
AMENDMENT #2 TO AGREEMENT #A-12531 ~/ 4 /

2/

Alliance on Aging

This Amendment is made and entered into by and between the County of Monterey, a
political subdivision of the State of California, (hereinafter, "COUNTY"), and Alliance
on Aging (hereinafter, "CONTRACTOR").

This Amendment modifies the agreement for the provision of Outreach, Long-Term Care
Ombudsman, and Health Insurance Counseling and Advocacy to Monterey County seniors
between the parties executed on August 9, 2013, and amended on October 11, 2013,
(hereinafter, "Original Agreement ") by adding $2 436 of the Federal share of cost for a
total contract amount of $327,803. Therefore, the partles agree:

1. Section 1 of the Original Agreement is amended to read as follows:

1. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED: The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR

to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to perform, the services described
in Exhibits AAA, AA-1, AA-2, AA-3, AA-4, and AAA-S in conformity with the
terms of this Agreement. The services are generally described as follows: Provide
Outreach expanded to include Senior Benefits Clinics; Long-Term Care
Ombudsman; and additional Health Insurance Counseling and Advocacy to
Monterey County seniors.

2. Section 2 of the Original Agreement is amended to read as follows:

2.

PAYMENTS BY COUNTY: COUNTY shall pay the CONTRACTOR in
accordance with the payment provisions set forth in Exhibits AAA, AA-1, AA-2,
AA-3, AA-4, and AAA-S, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement.
The total amount payable by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under this agreement
shall not exceed the sum of $327,803. A

3. Section 4 of the Original Agreement is amended to read as follows:

4.

SCOPE OF SERVICES AND ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS: The following
attached exhibits are incorporated herein by reference and constitute a part of this
agreement:

Exhibit AAA Scope of Service/ Payment Provisions
AA-1  Title III B, Outreach
AA-2  Title III B, Ombudsman
AA-3  Title VII A, Ombudsman
AA-4  Ombudsman Initiative

+ AAA-5 HICAP
Exhibit B DSS Additional Provisions
Program Budgets

CC-1  Title III B, Outreach
CC-2  Title III B, Ombudsman

Alliance on Aging
Amendment #2 to Agreement #A-12531
Page 1 of 2



CC-3  Title VII A, Ombudsman
C-4 Ombudsman Initiative
CCC-5 HICAP
Exhibit D-1  Sample Invoice
Exhibit D-2  Sample Annual Closeout Summary
Exhibit D-3  Equipment Acquisition Report
Exhibit D-4  Sample Quarterly Narrative Report
Exhibit D-5 Equipment Purchase Form
Exhibit E HIPAA Business Associate Agreement
Exhibit F Elder Abuse & Neglect Reporting Certification
Exhibit G Lobbying Certification
Exhibit H Audit Requirements

4. Exhibits AA, AA-5, and CC-5 of the Original Agreement are rescinded, and replaced
by Exhibits AAA, AAA-5, and CCC-S attached.

Subject to the foregoing amendment, all other terms and conditions of the Original
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

If there is any conflict or inconsistency between provisions of this amendment and the
Original Agreement, the provisions of this amendment shall control in all respects.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereby execute this amendment as follows:

COUNTY OF MONTE : CONTRACTOR:
% é’ Alliance o ing
Elliof Robinson, Director By: W

DSS /(alkn ‘Calll,\ President
Date: 3/%’ 7(/ / b/ Date:/\Jlgz Z&l;ﬁ’[%

Approved as to Form: By:
Depuig#County Counsel Date: é/ QQ// A0 [L/
Date: ?»’ - Za)/‘ %

Approved as tgj\sm/zmvisions:

Auditor-Conﬁ/o\llleV s Office

Date: S‘XQ\%

Alliance on Aging
Amendment #2 to Agreement #A-12531
Page 2 of 2



EXHIBIT AAA
SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

ALLIANCE ON AGING
JULY 1, 2013 to JUNE 30, 2014

I CONTACT INFORMATION

Contact Person: Teresa Sullivan, Executive Director
(831) 758-4011

Disaster Preparedness Coordinator: Becky Mann, Director of Operations
(831) 758-4011

County Contract Manager: Kathleen Murray —Phillips, Planner
Area Agency on Aging
Department of Social Services
1000 South Main Street Suite 301
Salinas, CA 93901
(831) 796-3530
Fax: (831) 755-8477
murrayphillipsk@co.monterey.ca.us

IL. OFFICES
Salinas: 247 Main Street
Monterey: 280 Dickman Avenue, Monterey
Days and Hours of Service:
Monday to Friday, 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. Closed from noon to 1 p.m.
III. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR shall provide the services outlined in Exhibits AAA, AA-1, AA-2,
AA-3, AA-4, and AAA-5, attached.

IV. TARGETING POLICY

Recognizing that resources are limited and not all the needs of older residents can be
met through Older Americans’ Act funding, CONTRACTOR is required to ensure
best efforts and attempts are demonstrated for reaching older adults in greatest social
and economic need.

Alliance on Aging July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014
Amendment #2

Exhibit AAA Page 1 of 3



The Older Americans Act, Amendments of 2006 defines the term Greatest Economic
Need as the need resulting from an income level at or below the poverty line. The
term Greatest Social Need means the need caused by:

e Physical and mental disabilities
Language barriers
Isolation caused by cultural, racial or ethnic status
Social or geographic isolation

Particular attention is required to serve older individuals that are:
Low-income minorities

Native Americans

Residents in rural areas

Limited English-speakers

At risk for institutionalization

Older adults with disabilities

Older adults with Alzheimer’s disease or related dementias
Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender (LGBT) older adults

GETCARE LICENSES

COUNTY will pay for two (2) GetCare licenses each month. Any additional licenses
shall be the financial responsibility of CONTRACTOR. To obtain additional
licenses, contact Alana Hawkins at RTZ, (510) 986-6700 x511, or via e-mail at
Alana@GetCare.com. Licenses will be issued to individuals. When there is a change
in staff, CONTRACTOR must notify the COUNTY in writing within 15 days.

VI. AUDIT PROVISIONS

CONTRACTOR is required to provide an audit as per the terms in Exhibit H.
Additionally, CONTRACTOR shall ensure that State-Funded expenditures are
displayed along with the related federal expenditures in the Single Audit report
“Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards” (SEFA) under the appropriate Catalog
of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number as referenced in Exhibits AAA, AA-
1, AA-2, AA-3, AA-4, and AAA-S.

For expenditures that do not have CFDA numbers, the CONTRACTOR shall ensure
that the State-funded expenditures are identified in the SEFA by the appropriate
program name, identifying grant/contract number, and as passed-through the County
of Monterey.

Alliance on Aging July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014
Amendment #2

Exhibit AAA Page 2 of 3



VII. PAYMENT SUMMARY

Funding Type 7/1/13 — 9/30/13 10/1/13 — 6/30/14 FY 2013-14
amounts amounts TOTALS

Title III B, '

Outreach $16,334 $58,537 $74,871

Title III B,

Ombudsman $5,053 $16,947 $22,000

Title VII A,

Ombudsman $6,628 $20,899 $27,527

Ombudsman

Initiative SDF & $7,313 $21,938 $29,251

\ SNF :

Funding Type 7/1/13 — 3/31/14 4/1/14 — 6/30/14 FY 2013-14
amounts amounts TOTALS

HICAP

Reimbursements $78,026

State HICAP

Fund $39,006

Federal SHIP

Fun ds $57,122

SoAD | $327,803

The maximum amount to be paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR for Outreach and all
Ombudsman Services for the period July 1, 2013 through September 30, 2013 shall not
exceed thirty-five thousand, three hundred and twenty-eight dollars ($35,328) AND for the
period October 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014 shall not exceed one hundred and eighteen
thousand, three hundred and twenty-one dollars ($118,321).

The maximum amount to be paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR for HICAP Services for
the period July 1, 2013 through March 31, 2014 shall not exceed one hundred and seventy-
four thousand, one hundred and fifty-four dollars ($174,154).

The maximum amount to be paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR for all services for the
period July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014 shall not exceed three hundred twenty-seven
thousand, eight hundred and three dollars ($327,803).

This Agreement is funded by the California Department of Aging (CDA) Agreements #A3-

1314-32, #A9-1314-32, #H9-1314-32, and #H3-1314-32. The terms and conditions of CDA
Agreements #A3-1314-32, #A9-1314-32 , #H9-1314-32, and #H3-1314-32 are incorporated
herein by reference, and on file with County’s Department of Social Services. Upon request,
County will provide an electronic copy of the Agreement to Contractor.

Alliance on Aging July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014
Amendment #2

Exhibit AAA Page 3 of 3



EXHIBIT AAA-S

HICAP FUND
REIMBURSEMENTS (INS FUND)
FEDERAL SHIP FUNDS (CFDA #93.779)
SCOPE OF SERVICES

I. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED

CONTRACTOR shall provide health insurance counseling and advocacy services to
(a) Medicare Beneficiaries, including Medicare Beneficiaries by virtue of a disability,
and those persons imminent of Medicare eligibility and, (b) the public at large for
HICAP community education services. Services shall be provided throughout the
County of Monterey. CONTRACTOR must be in compliance with all Program
Memoranda issued by the California Department of Aging.

1. Estimated Number of finalized intakes for each PSA; Clients Counseled: 1,400
Note: Clients Counseled equals the number of Intakes closed
and finalized by the Program Manager.

2. Estimated Number of Public and Media Events: 116
Note: Public and Media events include education/outreach
presentations, booths/exhibits at health/senior fairs, and
enrollment events, excluding public service announcements and
printed outreach.

. Estimated Number of Contacts for all Clients Counseled: 5,200
Note: This includes all counseling contacts via telephone, in-
person at home, in-person at site, and electronic contacts (e-mail,
fax, etc.) for duplicated client counts.

4. Estimated Number of Persons Reached at Public and Media Events: 5,100

Note: This includes the estimated number of attendees (e.g.,
people actually attending the event, not just receiving a flyer)
reached through presentations, and those reached through
booths/exhibits at health/senior fairs, and those enrolled at
enrollment events, excluding public service announcements
(PSAs) and printed outreach materials.

Estimated Number of Contacts with Beneficiaries with Medicare Status Due to a

Disability: 800

Note: This includes all counseling contacts via telephone, in-
person at home, in-person at site, and electronic contacts (e-mail,
fax, etc.) duplicated client counts with Medicare beneficiaries
due to disability and not yet age 65.

6. Estimated Unduplicated Number of Low Income Beneficiaries: 1,800
Note: This is the number of unduplicated low-income Medicare
beneficiary contacts and/or contacts that discussed low-income
subsidy (LIS). Low income means 150 percent of the Federal
Poverty Level (FPL).

. Estimated Number of Enrollment and Enrollment Assistance Contacts: 4,000
Note: This is the number of unduplicated enrollment contacts
during which one or more qualifying enrollment topics were
discussed. This includes all enrollment assistance, not just Part D.

Alliance on Aging July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014
Amendment #2

Exhibit AAA-5 Page 1 of 3

W

hd

~



II.

II1.

IV.

8. Estimated Part D Enrollment and Enrollment Assistance Contacts: 3,500
Note: This is a subset of all enrollment assistance in #7. It
includes the number of unduplicated Part D enrollment contacts
during which one or more qualifying Part D enrollment topics
were discussed.

9. Estimated Number of Counselor FTEs in PSA: 26

Benchmark of Services Provided:
CONTRACTOR shall provide Twenty-five percent (25%) of services
specified in Services 1 through 8 as reported in the CONTRACTOR’S
quarterly report. There will be some fluctuation by quarter in the services
specified in Services 1 through 8 as driven by customer demand. Itis
anticipated that by June 30, 100% of specified services will have been
provided.

PERFORMANCE REPORTING

CONTRACTOR shall enter data monthly into the CDA SHARP System by the 10™
of the month following the month of service.

CONTRACTOR shall provide a quarterly narrative report to the COUNTY -
describing the progress of services by October 10, 2013, January 10, 2014, April 10,
2014 and July 10, 2014. CONTRACTOR shall attach a copy of CDA SHARP data
reports to the quarterly narrative. The Narrative Report shall be in the form of
Exhibit D-4.

COUNTY has an expectation that a certain number of services are delivered within
each reporting period. The benchmark is determined by dividing the service units
into the number of months within the contract term (quarterly if it is a quarterly
function). The COUNTY has expectations that CONTRACTOR will deliver the
contracted service units within 20% of the benchmark.

If CONTRACTOR falls below the required benchmark percentage for two (2)
consecutive quarters, CONTRACTOR will provide a corrective action plan to the
AAA describing the reason for the occurrence and a plan to meet the benchmark.

MATCH REQUIREMENTS

HICAP does not require a local cash/in-kind match.

INVOICE/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Claims for Payment will be submitted electronically through the GetCare system.

CONTRACTOR shall comply with the appropriate benchmark requirements for
service units to be delivered in order to draw down contract funds in accordance with
the terms of this Agreement. The applicable benchmark for each type of service is
identified in Section I, Services to be Provided, and Section II, Performance
Reporting.

Alliance on Aging July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014
Amendment #2
Exhibit AAA-5 Page 2 of 3



COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR in accordance with Article 6, Payment
Conditions of this Agreement. Claims for payment shall be submitted in the form set
forth in Exhibit D-1, Sample Invoice, by the 10™ of the month for services rendered in
the previous month.

Exhibit D-2, Annual Closeout Summary, shall be submitted by CONTRACTOR to
COUNTY no later than July 10, 2014.

Exhibit D-3, Equipment Acquisition Report, shall accompany CONTRACTOR’s
invoice to COUNTY as appropriate. Equipment must be received by June 30, 2014
for expenses to be claimed against this Agreement. Any equipment or physical assets
obtained by CONTRACTOR utilizing funds pursuant to the terms of this Agreement
shall be inventoried and considered the property of the COUNTY and tendered to the
COUNTY upon termination of services by CONTRACTOR. Equipment purchase
guidelines are outlined in Exhibit D-5.

The maximum amount to be paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR for HICAP
Services for the period July 1, 2013 through March 31, 2014 shall not exceed one
hundred and seventy-four thousand, one hundred and fifty-four dollars
($174,154).

Alliance on Aging July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014
Amendment #2
Exhibit AAA-5 Page 3 of 3



EXHIBITCCC-5

MONTEREY COUNTY AREA AGENCY ON AGING
‘PLANNING AND SERVICE AREA NO. 32

HEALTH INSURANCE AND COUNSELING ADVOCACY PROGRAM

BUDGET PERIOD: JULY 1, 2013 THRU March 31, 2014

Name of Agency: Alliance on Aging. Inc.

Address of Agency: 247 Main Street

Salinas, CA 93901

Project Name; HEALTH INSURANCE AND COUNSELING ADVOCACY PROGRAM [HICAP)

Funding Source and Catalog # Budget Version
Check one: Federal Funds X 93.779 Check one: Original 12/12/2013
State Funds X [HICAP Revision #

Certification:

I hereby cerfify to the best of my knowledge and belief that the Budget reflects the necessary,
reasonable and allowable costs to attain the objectives and goals of this project. | further certify
that the amounts displayed are accurate and correct.

4 : /7

/.Z//é- / . s f/;@:)/ 12/12/2013
Pr@a‘rer‘s Signature / Date
John A. Assaad 831.655-4246
Preparer's Name (Printed) and telephone number

s /7

jy {
A IhAs L ig Bl AL 12/12/2013
B

éxéc?/ﬁve Director's Signature? Date

Teresa Sullivan 831.655-4240
Executive Director's Name (Printed) and telephone number-

Received at Area Agency on Aging: | Reviewed for: completeness and accuracy
No matching requirement

Reviewed for Allowable Costs
8% Indirect Cost limit - —
i {
Budget Approved by Fiscal Officer: /pr D VA ! A ]Z,l('fl?
Budget Approved by Program: %/M 253]* &@7 3 i o2 ,a{lf
Mis.Mdb updated by Fiscal Officer: (/ ’
New Mis.Mdb sent to provider:

Page 1 of 4



OEPZ$ [BUOIIPPE LM - pasiagl - Yose - NP £L0Z°Z1°9 - dVDIH Hqiux3

7 J0 z ebed

YSL'vLL

$ | 900°6€

2TV LS

avioL

yo1ew Ag s{ejof.

.mc.EEm?

UloIew-ToN

Bulsieipun 19N

m:.EHmS\

‘Buito)ew-uUsN

sjURID) BleAlld

spund Aio/Auno

spund aeys 1_yio

spund |eispad Jaujo

wwwe&wme&wwwwww

A

900°6¢

buryorew

awoouj 198(old

$ weln vy

¥40Z 1€ YoIBW NYHL €L0Z 'L ANP

yseg " 5 punf-uf .. ysen ANUaAsYy jO 30IN0G
1ebpng [e301L pun4 [eany diys pad quiey dvOIH aANNd YN pung diys pad _
pSLpLL $ - $ | 92084 $ | 900'6¢ [AANE: $ g0l
08e'es $| - $ | geg'st ¢ | 90L'6 68'v2 $ sasuadx3 bugelado
vil'0zt $1 - $11er'ss $ | oos'se evL'ze $ fauuosiad
1eBpng |e30), pung {einy diys pad quiiey dvOoiH pund dvoIH pund diys pad sesuadxg jo sauobajen
AMYINWNS [39ang

¥ NOILD23S

-ouj ‘Buiby ua soueljy

:aweN Asualy




¥ jo ¢ abed
9EVZS |BUORIPPE LM - PASIARL - LOIBIN - Anr £102°24'9 - dVOIH NGIUX3
1abpng jejol,, uwnjod ‘g abed
O UMOUS (S1S07) |8ULDSIad) [B101qns [enba jsnw abed sy} uo pejoaysl s}so

yeL'0z) LEL'8S $ | 00662 L0¥'19€ $ $}JS0J |3UU0SI3d [E10L
— = e e e .b&ww:?&:@ﬁ
- i
- {
- . i
- . <1%0°0L slojasunad dvOoiH 08El
) e dvol pund dvolH). Bep A $S82IAI8g PaJBUO( puU-u “.c
1500 weiboig 515010 U0 % abem AlinoH ARG PaRUOQ PUBA-Ul °N
SO0, 0. .0.8,T ... XRXXXX X R IR I IR R R IRINERN
00°'vLL'0ZE $- $ | 00'LeL'es $ | 00°006'62 s | ooevL'ee s tooLovioe  $ He1s pied Jejol
00'6LLaL $1- ¢Joo1zL'e ¢ J0098y'y s o0zI6'Y 3 sweuaq sakoidw3
005622 N gjooris'e $ ] 00°908'L $ 10086t $ sexe) ||0JAed
00°09€°56 3] - $ | 00'668'SY $]00809°€2 ¢ | 00°'esg’se ¢ | 00720v'19¢  § SaUEB|ES [BIOL
- w -
- 4 :
- $
- w .
0072zl $ %1 00°818'pL $ 1010841Q 3ABNDSXI| |}
001522 S %} 00°ZE9'VE 3 JURISISSY DANBNSILIWPY || |
00°€69'L [ %E 0051881 [ juesissy bununoooy|! L
00'¥€S'9 $ %€ 00'B6E'6S $ 10y002Q adueuld]| |
00092’ $ %2 00°866'S9 $ sweiboid j0 10103114 VOV |
00°GET’ L1 3 %8} 00'vLZ'VE [3 JuBSISSY welbold dyOolHk -
00201'%2 $ %8 00'9¥6'€E [3 Isienads weibold dvOIH|| L
00°€91°6E § %8} 0o'ses’ey $ 1abeuep weibold AvOIH| |
pung pung dvOIH
{eany diyg pad
10D weibold Aiejeg [enuuy suolisod Jels pied ‘ON
~ EEm..mi uo %
S1S09 TANNOSYAd 40 3TNA3HOS
WYHO0Yd ADVI0AQY ONITASNNOD ANV JONVHNSNI HLTVAEH
*ouj ‘BuiBy uo aduBlY : g NOILLD3S

P10Z "1€ YoIBW NYHL €102 'L AN




9EHZS |BUOIIPPE UNM - PBSIAAL - LOIBIN - AInr £L02°21°9 - dVOIH HQux3

¥ jo ¢ abed

091'cs

‘payabpng unowy

soA [X]

SOINIEsp WEay Gim Alepysuad [Bnp Uj[eay [eiusw Jo) pasn spuny diys dvOIH JO %G 1Se91 v

-pe1abpng junowy

soAl ]

Te) () LyG6 ucuoes '8pod 3] papiaoid ale SadIAIRg uonejussaiday |ebg7 dvdIH

pLOZ 'LE UdIBW NYHL €102 'L ATAr

‘@ NOLLO3S
- 08¢'eS - - 568'61 - 90L's - BLE'VT sasuadx3 Bupesedq (e10L

E 3 - g SNopUE||9SIN
- $ - $ ' Eﬁmb:oun:w
- 3 s § Sa84 BalAIag YuBg
- $1 - $ uoEINPT UCHUINN
- $ - $ Jo_~m_om_awo
- $ - $ Apisqng BWOdL| MO
- BICES $ oot'e 3 SARERIUL Ul eaH [BIUSN [BJopa
- $ - $ Toddng yuai|0
- S - % SluBAT /SPIEMY
- BETE 6LL'S $ 688' $ LTy | BuipunZ 1e15 J0 T %8 PESUISA0
- $ | 2002 $ 0S4 $ 0se $ 206 $ :Q:EWQO aPIYIA
- $ | 00S S - $ - 3 00s $ mom?_mw. po04/pood
- s | viv'e 3 00s'l $ ¥.8 $ 00+'t $ sayddng
- $ ) L2178 3 009 $ clLe $ viz't $ suondiosgng pue sang _a_cwhmnEmS_
- s|/68°¢ 3 009't % 009 $ 269°L $ BuispisApy/ m:omum_mm aland
- ¢ | oog't $ ¢10)4 $ Q01 $ 008 $ w:o.amo__n_:n_ /Bunuig
- g | oge $ 1085t . $ 08 $ 00t $ mc_aum,zw 1abeisod
- $ | tve'e $ 009'L $ 009 $ Lt $ m Sanian
- $ - $ ("000 B ‘UaA mc%aux_m: @oueINsu}
- s|ezi'tt 8 Sho'y $ 6eL’t $ SyL'y $ [ fouednooQ
- g | cos'e 3 1¥8 $ 19G $ 2012 $ | soueuajUep pue ejuay wawdinby
- 3 - $ mmmceam wawdinb3
- g |ee'z $ Le8 $ 008 $ 000't $ {eba7 Aoy 18994 '|BuoISSsjold
- $|6v0'C $ 662 $ 062 $ 000°L $ sbunaajpy/sbuluiel 1/8oUa18juo)
- $ [ ose't $ oo $ 0se $ 002 % 1aAB) L
- $ - S EmEmESE_Wm JSOUNOA

puiy-ul ysep puiy-uj ysed puiy-ul yse) PU-U} pun-u| ysed LN3aWdINo3 8

120png (B0l pung feiny diys pad quidy dvOIH pund dvoIH pund aiys pa4 3ASNIA4XT ONILVEEHO
S1S00 LOIHIANI GNV
INIWINOIT / SASNIIXT ONILVHILO

*ou) ‘BujBy uo eauel||y 19 NOILD3S

|




